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Lead Plaintiffs, Public Employees’ Retirement System of Mississippi (“PERSM™) and
Avalon Holdings (“Avalon™), respectfully submit this Memorandum of Law in Opposition to
Defendants® Motions to Dismiss the Consolidated Amended Class Action Complaint (the
“Complaint”).' For the reason set forth herein, the Court should deny Defendants’ Motions in
their entirety.

L. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

The gravamen of this litigation is that, during the Class Period,” Defendants made a
series of materially false and misleading statements regarding Converium’s loss reserves and
financial condition. 4§1-5. On July 20, 2004, after years of assuring investors that it was fully
and adequately reserved to cover losses stemming from insurance policies it had written in the
United States, Converium stunned investors by announcing that it was in fact grossly under-
reserved, and would have to take a charge against earnings of a staggering $400 million to

increase its North American reserves. 991, 208 In response to this disclosure, the price of

" The Defendants in this case are: Converium Holding AG (“Converium” or the “Company™);
Dirk Lohmann, Martin Kauver and Richard Smith, each of whom is a former officer of
Converium (collectively, the “Officer Defendants™); Terry G. Clarke, Peter C. Colombo, Georg
F. Mehl, Jurgen Forterer, Anton K. Schnyder, Derrell J. Hendrix, and George G.C. Parker, each
of whom is or was a member of Converium’s Board of Directors during the Class Period
(collectively, the “Director Defendants™); Zurich Financial Services Group (“ZFS” or “Zurich™),
which was Converium’s parent at the time of Converium’s December 11, 2001 Initial Public
Offering (the “IPO™); and UBS AG and Merrill Lynch International, the co-lead underwriters on
the IPO (collectively, the “Underwriter Defendants™). As set forth more fully herein, Lead
Plaintiffs have asserted claims arising under the Securities Act of 1933 (the “Securities Act”)
against the Director Defendants and the Underwriter Defendants, and claims arising under both
the Securities Act and the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Exchange Act”) against the
Officer Defendants, Converium and Zurich. Defendants filed three separate motions to dismiss;
however, because the arguments made by Defendants frequently overlap and are largely
redundant of one another, Lead Plaintiffs have filed one memorandum of law in opposition to all
three motions. Citations to “q_” refer to the particular paragraph of the Complaint being cited.

2 The Class Period runs from December 11, 2001, the date of the Company’s initial public
offering, through September 2, 2004.



Converium securities in both the United States and Switzerland fell 50% in a single day (in the
U.S., Converium American Depositary Shares (“ADSs”) fell from $25.02 to $12.61), resulting in
a market capitalization loss of $1 billion. 9 5, 210.

Ultimately, Converium disclosed that it was under-reserved by $562 million. Y1, 217.
The charge the Company was forced to incur to correct this massive reserve deficiency was so
large that it wiped out every penny of profit Converium had reported in its short history as a
public company, and led to the financial ruin of the Company’s purportedly lucrative North
American business. !, 118. In particular, in September 2004, Converium announced that it
was placing its North American business — which was responsible for 43% of the Company’s
insurance business — in “run-off” because of the serious issues with its reserves. 975, 218. Asa
result, less than three years after the Company had successfully completed the largest initial
public offering of a reinsurance company in history, Converium North America was out of
business. 995, 218.

As the Complaint makes clear, the massive reserve deficiency that led to the demise of
Converium North America existed throughout the Class Period, including at the time of the
Company’s $1.756 billion IPO. {950-140. Indeed, based on interviews Lead Counsel conducted
with the former Converium employees responsible for monitoring and establishing the
Company’s reserves, and the review and analysis of internal Converium emails and documents,
the Complaint describes this massive reserve deficiency with remarkable particularity and
extraordinary detail. 9950-140.

For example, prior to the 1PO, a consultant retained by Converium to review its reserves
told the Company that its reserves were deficient by at least $350 million — and Defendants

ignored this conclusion because they knew that they could not disclose this massive reserve



deficiency and still complete the public offering. 1982-87. Similarly, in early 2003, another
consultant retained by Converium told the Company that its reserves were deficient by more than
$437 million. 99114-22. Once again, however, Defendants refused to increase the Company’s
reserves to address the massive deficiency. Jd. Then, in October 2003, Converium’s Global
Reserving Actuary, Jean Claude Jacob, sent an email to Defendants Lohmann and Kauer
(Converium’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer), in which Jacob specifically

told Converium’s two most senior officers that the Company was under-reserved by at least $300

million in both 2002 and 2003. 19107, 132-33. In sum, the evidence of Defendants’ scienter is

overwhelming. There can be no serious dispute that these allegations are sufficient to state
claims for violations of Section 11 of the Securities Act and Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act.

Tellingly, despite their voluminous motion papers, not one Defendant has challenged the
reliability of the witnesses described in the Complaint, or contended that these senior employees
were not in position to know the facts which they described. Nor do Defendants challenge the
veracity or accuracy of the internal Converium documents cited in the Complaint. Instead,
Defendants attempt to do what they are prohibited from doing on a Rule 12(b)(6) motion to
dismiss. Defendants’ principal argument in support of their motions is that Lead Plaintiffs are
wrong, and their motions essentially ask the Court to rule as a matter of law at the pleading stage
that Converium was adequately reserved. Indeed, Defendants ask that the Court ignore the
detailed allegations of the Complaint, and instead consider other, non-public internal documents
which are not cited or described anywhere in the Complaint. However, it is axiomatic that, in
resolving these motions under Rule 12(b)(6), the Court may not do so. Rather, the Court must
accept Lead Plaintiffs’ well-pled allegations as true, and can neither accept Defendants’

argument that the Company’s reserves were adequate, nor consider the extraneous documents on



which Defendants base their Rule 12(b)(6) motions.” Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc., 282 F.3d
147,153 (2d Cir. 2002); S.E.C. v. McDermott, No. 99 Civ. 12256, 2004 WL 385197, at *2
(S.D.N.Y. March 1, 2004) (Mukasey, 1.).

For the reasons set forth herein, Defendants” motions to dismiss should be denied in their
entirety.

IL. STATEMENT OF FACTS

A. Introduction

Converium is a global multi-line reinsurance company that provides property and
casualty reinsurance products. §52. As a reinsurer, Converium agrees to indemnify insurance
companies for a portion of the risk they undertake in exchange for a premium. 7d. Thus, as with
any insurance company, Converium receives current income in the form of premiums in
exchange for agreeing to pay future claims, and must maintain loss reserves to ensure its ability
to pay those claims.” However, the establishment of loss reserves negatively impacts
Converium’s financial results by reducing its current income, earnings-per-share and
shareholders’ equity, while driving up the Company’s combined ratio. §§61-66.° The

management of the Company’s loss reserves is critically important to investors, because it

* The documents attached to Defendants’ motions to dismiss are the subject of Lead Plaintiffs’
Motion to Strike, which is being filed contemporaneously herewith.

* Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”) require Converium to account for its
obligation to pay those claims by establishing adequate loss reserves. §9220-233.

> Loss reserves are listed as a liability on the Company’s balance sheet and directly offset current
income. 961. During the Class Period, Converium’s loss reserves represented the single largest
expense on the Company’s income statement. /d When the Company increases its loss
reserves, its publicly reported income, earnings-per-share and shareholders’ equity all decline.
f461-63. Increases to Converium’s loss reserves drive up the combined ratio and, because a
combined ratio greater than 100% indicates the Company is unprofitable, investors and analysts
relied on the reported combined ratio to provide an accurate snapshot of the Company’s
profitability and financial performance. 963, 66.



directly impacts the Company’s earnings and profitability. 9956, 61-63. Simply stated, when the
Company increases its reserves, its income decreases.

During the Class Period, the Company was organized into three geographic operating
units: Converium North America, Converium Zurich and Converium Cologne. From the time of
its IPO until the third quarter of 2003, the Company reported its financial results on a
consolidated basis and by geographic segment, providing investors with detailed information
regarding the financial performance of Converium North America.® 19124. Converium North
America was the most important of these units, and drove the Company’s revenues. §996-97.
Analysts focused on the performance of Converium North America, noting in 2002, for example,
that it contributed 40% of the Company’s premium volume, and that “North America accounts
for 42% of total group business.” 996. Yet it was in North America that the Company, driven
by pressure from Zurich, its former parent, had aggressively under-priced its reinsurance
products for years, giving rise to a massive loss reserve deficiency at the time of the IPO. 7974,
75.

Converium and ZFS purportedly established the Company’s loss reserves based on
exhaustive actuarial analyses performed by teams of experienced professionals who constantly
reviewed and updated their determination as to the adequacy of the Company’s reserves. 9957,
58, 146. The Company claimed that its highly trained actuaries analyzed the Company’s
reinsurance policies based upon “actuarial tools that rely on historical and pricing information
and statistical models as well as [Converium’s] pricing analyses,” in order to calculate the claims

the Company would be obligated to pay and the reserves needed to cover those claims. 9146,

®As explained more fully below in Section L.E., in October 2003, in order to conceal their plan to
resolve the Company’s reserve deficiencies without public disclosure, Defendants stopped
reporting Converium'’s financial results by geographic segment. Y165.




The Company’s senior management, including Defendants Lohmann, Kauer and Smith, closely
monitored Converium’s loss reserves. According to a former Converium reserving actuary who
served as the Chief Reserving Actuary at Converium North America from late 2001 through
mid-2002 (“Confidential Witness No. 17), Converium did not book any reserves without the
approval of Lohmann and Kauer. 998.

B. Defendants Conceal a $350 Million Reserve Deficiency In Order To
Complete Converium’s Initial Public Offering

By the end of 2000, Converium’s reserves were deficient by at least $350 million. Asa
result, ZFS, which at that time owned 100% of Converium, decided to dispose of its unprofitable
reinsurance business by conducting an initial public offering of Converium stock. 180-94. In
connection with the IPO, in early 2001 ZFS and Converium retained Tillinghast Towers Perrin
(“Tillinghast”) to conduct a review of the Company’s reserves as of year-end 2000, /d.
Tillinghast conducted that review and, in April 2001, determined that Converium North America
was under-reserved by at least $350 million. 9982, 83. Written reports setting forth Tillinghast’s
conclusion, including a detailed break-down of the reserve deficiency for each of the North
American business lines, were distributed to the Company’s senior management, including
Defendants Lohmann, Kauer and Smith. 9982, 83.

The reserve deficiency identified by Tillinghast was so massive that, had the Company
increased its reserves to correct that deficiency, Converium would have reported a loss for 2000
of a staggering $380 million — or more than ten times greater than the $29 million loss it reported
in 2000. 985. Defendants knew that the Company could not conduct its IPO if it disclosed a
reserve deficiency of that size and reported a loss for 2000 of nearly $400 million, because such
a significant loss would cause investors to question the financial viability of Converium and the

integrity of its reserves. 9784. Accordingly, rather than reveal the Company’s true financial



